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Abstract

Based on executives’ opinions in auto part industry toward perspectives related to factors
affecting decision making on outsourcing service in logistics of auto part industry, this is done by
the survey research. Accordingly, there are three objectives of this investigation — 1) to survey
status of outsourcing service in logistics of -aute.part industry, 2) to examine factors affecting
decision making on outsourcing service in logistics operation and 3) to compare the difference of
elements of decision on outsourcing service in each product line and business size.

The aim of this study is to focus on autopart manufacturers, where data collection comes
from executives of those manufacturers:

The authors collected the entire data from 202 auto part manufacturers. Those of them are
acquired from following types: drive, transmission & steering with 28 ones; suspension & brake
with 20 ones; accessories with 46 ones; exterior with 21 ones; body with 19 ones; engine with 39
ones; electronic equipment with 16 ones; lighting & electric with 13 ones. The instrument is
questionnaire, and SPSS is employed for data analysis. The fundamental statistics in this study
comprise percentage, arithmetic mean, standard deviation, one-way ANOVA, factor analysis and

Pearson correlation. Also, hypothesis testing is assigned by significant level of 0.05.

Results
1. Overall, the auto part manufacturers utilize outsourcing service from the most to least
important requirement as follows: transport activities; material management; warechouse
management and provision of spare parts and others; inventory management; customer

services and order processing, respectively.

I



According to factor analysis associated with the entire model, factors affecting decision

making on outsourcing service in logistics of auto part industry by means of Varimax

rotation method can be exhibited and ranked from the most to least preferred factor as

follows:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

Cost

Quality

Internal operation of organization
Risk

Technology

Equipment and tool

External operation of organization
Management

Financial

v
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A I 2 v A
nIangutusuazuu (Group Data) (WIITOU NITAU, 2543)

C)

' a .. 9 a2 4
3.7.1.3 TINVYUVUUNINIZIU (Standard Deviation) Gl“]fﬁlumﬁami”lzmmmﬂa
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oo 350 | 250 | 200 | 150 | 120 | 100 [ 85 | 70 | 60 | 50
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17 Hair, 1995: 385
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, Cronbach's
\ =S
Andeauuu Alpha
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M3199 4.1 (D)
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oud
Extraction Sums of Squared Rotation Sums of Squared
Initial Eigenvalues Loadings Loadings
Com- % of Cumulative % of | Cumulative % of Cumulative
ponent | Total | Variance % Total | Variance % Total | Variance %

1 19.096 | 44.409 44.409 19.096 | 44.409 44.409 6.347 14.760 14.760
2 3.457 8.040 52.449 3.457 8.040 52.449 5.852 13.610 28.370
3 2.763 6.425 58.875 2.763 6.425 58.875 4.465 10.385 38.755
4 2.280 5.303 64.178 2.280 5.303 64.178 3.770 8.767 47.522
5 2.010 4.673 68.851 2.010 4.673 68.851 3.751 8.723 56.244
6 1.663 3.867 72.718 1.663 3.867 72.718 3.517 8.178 64.422
7 1.567 3.644 76.362 1.567 3.644 76.362 3.241 7.537 71.960
8 1.109 2.579 78.942 1.109 2.579 78.942 2.361 5.490 77.450
9 1.061 2.469 81.410 1.061 2.469 81.410 1.463 4.403 81.853
10 0.987 2.351 83.761
11 779 1.813 85.574
12 719 1.672 87.246
13 .697 1.621 88.867
14 .642 1.494 90.361
15 .594 1.381 91.742
16 489 1.137 92.879
17 412 958 93.837
18 405 .943 94.780
19 378 .880 95.659
20 277 .645 96.304
43 .001 .002 100.000
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